35.1 (c) details of actuarial assumptions are as follows,
Discount rate per annum 10.0% 9.5% 9.5% - 10% 9.5% - 10%

Future salary increases 7% 7% 7% - 10% 7% - 10%

Retirement age (years) 60 Years 55 or 55 or 55 or

  60 Years 60 Years 60 Years

An actuarial valuation of the retirement benefit obligation was carried out as at 31 December 2015 by Mr. M Poobalanathan, AIA a firm

of professional actuaries. The valuation method used by the actuaries to value the fund is the ‘Project Unit Credit Method (PUC)’, the

method recommended by the Sri Lanka Accounting Standard LKAS 19 on ‘Employee Benefits’.

The liability is not externally funded.

126

C
ar

g
ill

s
B

an
k

Li
m

it
ed

 |
 A

n
n

u
al

 R
ep

o
rt

 2
0

15

35.1 (d) Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant,

would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below,

As at 31 December 2015 Sensitivity effect on defined benefit obligation

   Rs. ‘000

1% increase in discount rate   (428)

1% decrease in discount rate   490

1% increase in salary escalation rate   446

1% decrease in salary escalation rate   (395)

 Bank Group

As at 31 December 2015 2014 2015 2014

 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000

36. Stated capItaL
Opening balance 4,968,850 4,968,850 4,968,850 4,968,850

Issue of ordinary shares 623,500 - 623,500 -

Closing balance 5,592,350 4,968,850 5,592,350 4,968,850

36.1 Movement in number of ordinary shares
Opening balance 440,000,000 440,000,000 440,000,000 440,000,000

Issue of ordinary shares 43,000,000 - 43,000,000 -

Closing balance 483,000,000 440,000,000 483,000,000 440,000,000

The Bank offered rights issue during the year to its shareholders. At the close of the offer on 3 December 2015, a total of Rs. 3.2 Bn

had been paid by shareholders, including Rs. 2.6 Bn paid by the promoters  (Cargills (Ceylon) PLC and CT Holdings PLC) which is not

allocated at the year end.

 Bank Group

As at 31 December 2015 2014 2015 2014

 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000

37. accumuLated LoSSeS
Opening balance (420,515) (301,461) (424,694) (301,461)

Total comprehensive income

Loss for the year (316,208) (119,054) (315,825) (114,584)

Other comprehensive income (980) - (913) -